parcel of land in Texas Township,
Wayne County, Pennsylvania
bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point in the
center of the U.S. and Penna.
Route No. 6 marked by a cross-cut; 

THENCE South seventy-five (75)
degrees fifteen (15) minutes West
five hundred thirty-five and sixty
hundredths (535.60) feet to the
easterly bank of the Lackawaxen
River, marked by a stake; 

THENCE along the easterly bank
of the Lackawanna River North
one (1) degree forty-five (45)
minutes East three hundred eight
(308) feet to a point in the Bank of
the Lackawaxen River and also the
southwesterly corner of lands of
Robert Romich; 

THENCE along the southerly line
of lands of Robert Romich, North
seventy-five (75) degrees fifteen
(15) minutes East four hundred five
(405) feet to a point in the center
of said Route 6 South twenty-one
(21) degrees forty-one (41) minutes
East three hundred (300) feet to the
place of BEGINNING.
CONTAINING within said
boundaries two and forty-nine
hundredths (2.49) acres, more or
less, as indicated on a survey made

[...]

Route 6, said
point of beginning being also the
Northwesterly corner of other lands
of Russell M. Palmer, Jr. and Marie
H. Palmer, his wife (Deed Book
299, Page 3390); 

THENCE along said lands South
seventy-five (75) degrees fifteen
(15) minutes West four hundred
fifty-seven and two tenths (457.2
feet to the Easterly bank of the
Lackawaxen River; 

THENCE along the Easterly bank
of the Lackawaxen River North one
(1) degree forty-five (45) minutes
East one hundred twenty-four
(124) feet to the Southwesterly
corner of lands now or formerly of
Robert J. Romich; 

THENCE along the Southerly line
of lands now or formerly or Robert
J. Romich, North seventy-five (75)
degrees fifteen (15) minutes East
four hundred five (405) feet more
or less to a point in the center of
U.S. Route 6; 

THENCE along the center line of

U.S.Route 6,South twenty-one (21)
degrees forty-one (41) minutes
East one hundred fifteen (115)feet
to the place of BEGINNING.
CONTAINING fifty-one thousand
five hundred (51,500) square feet
be the same more or less. 

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or
parcel of land situate, lying and
being in the township of Texas,
County of Wayne, and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows,
viz:

BEGINNING in the center of U.S.

[...]

degrees fifteen (15) minutes West,
a distance of one hundred and
twenty (120.0) feet to an iron pipe
corner on the easterly bank of the

Lackawaxen River; 

THENCE along said river bank,
South one (01) degree forty-five
(45) minutes West a distance of
two hundred and fifty-eight (258)
feet more or less, to an iron pipe
corner; 

THENCE by land of Louis Rickert,
et us., North seventy-give (75)
degrees fifteen (15) minutes East a
distance of four hundred and five
(405.0) feet to the corner of the
aforesaid highway; 

THENCE along the center of the
highway North twenty–three (23)
degrees forty (40) minutes West a
distance of one hundred and fifty
(150.0) feet to the place of
BEGINNING.  CONTAINING one
and fifty-seven one hundredths

[...]

lands now or formerly of Robert
and Patricia Romich (Deed Book
514, Page 796); 

THENCE along the center of the
aforesaid US Route 6 along a curve
having a chord bearing South
twenty-five (25) degrees twenty-six
(26) minutes thirteen (13) seconds
East, and chord of one hundred
eighty-nine and forty-one
hundredths (189.41) feet to a point; 

THENCE still continuing along the
center of US Route 6 along a curve
having a chord bearing of twenty-
nine (29) degrees fifty-four (54)
minutes thirteen (13) seconds East,
and chord of two hundred twenty-
seven and thirty-three hundredths
(227.33) feet to a point for a
corner, said point being a common
corner of the premises herein
described and lands now or
formerly of Henry and Helen

Gumper (Deed Book 169, Page
391); 

THENCE along the common
division line between the premises
herein described, lands now or